and the second se	
	201505040108 \$154.00
	Skagit County Auditor 5/4/2015 Page 1 of 11 3:54PM
RETURN TO:	
Patrick M. Hayden	
P.O.Box 454 Sedro-Woolley, WA 98284	\sim
1. Affidavit for Lack of Probate for Inheri 2. Personal Representative's Deed <u>REFERENCE NUMBER(S) OF DOCUM</u>	
Skagit County Superior Court File No	. 15-4-00099-3
<u>GRANTOR(S)</u> (Last name, first name a	nd initials);
 Johnson, Maureen R. Johnson-Jech, Irene 	
<u>GRANTEE(S)</u> (Last name, first name an	nd initials):
1. Johnson, Eugene W.	3. Johnson, Michael 4. Public
2. Johnson-Jech, Irene	
	i.e., lot, block, plat or quarter, quarter, section, township and
LEGAL DESCRIPTION (Abbreviated: i.	Contraction of the second s
LEGAL DESCRIPTION (Abbreviated: i. range). Ptn GL 3, Section 36, TWP34N, R4E, Y	W.M.
LEGAL DESCRIPTION (Abbreviated: i. range). Ptn GL 3, Section 36, TWP34N, R4E, Y Survey AF #8609190010	W.M.

AFFIDAVIT FOR LACK OF PROBATE FOR INHERITANCE OF REAL ESTATE OF SPOUSE

S'FATE OF WASHINGTON) : ss. COUNTY OF SKAGIT) SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX 20151575 MAY 04 2015

MICHAEL A. JOHNSON, being first sworn, deposes and says:

Ameunt Paid \$ Skagit Co. Treasurer ByML Deputy

FIRST, that this Affidavit is for the purpose of supplying information pertaining to the Estate of MAUREEN R. JOHNSON, deceased, and it is intended that the statements set forth herein shall be considered representations of fact, which may be relied upon by all persons dealing with the following described real property:

TPN: 340436-0-044-0002 (P29917)

Abbreviated Legal: That portion of Government Lot 3, Section 36, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W.M.; Skagit County, Washington.

Legal description more fully described as (a)-(d) on that survey recorded in Skagit County Auditor's File No. 8609190010, incorporated herein by this reference. (See $Exth \cdot A$)

SECOND, that said Decedent died on the 22nd day of September, 2000, in Skagit County, State of Washington. Death Certificate attached as Exhibit "B", incorporated herein by this reference.

THIRD, that at the time of her death, Maureen R. Johnson was married to Eugene W. Johnson, and this real property was community property.

FOURTH, that said Decedent executed a Will, duly filed in the office of the Clerk of Skagit County, in Skagit County Superior Court Cause No. 15 4400099-3, which gives all interest in said property to her husband, Eugene W. Johnson.

FIFTH, that the Estate of said Decedent at the date of death was in excess of its liabilities.

SIXTH, that all obligations of the Estate owing at the date of death of said Decedent have been paid in full, and all expenses of last sickness and for funeral services have been paid.

SEVENTH, that the following list comprises all of the heirs at law by whom said Decedent was survived.

<u>Name</u>

Relationship

EUGENE W. JOHNSON 17381 West Big Lake Blvd. Mount Vernon, WA 98274 Spouse

Legal

Age

STEVEN W. JOHNSON 16188 Snee-Oosh Road LaConner, WA 98257

MICHAEL A. JOHNSON 6524-64th Place NE Marysville, WA 98270 Son

Son

Legal

Legal

EIGHTH, that Eugene W. Johnson was the sole and rightful heir to the property legally described above.

NINTH, that the transfer of this property is exempted from the real estate excise tax pursuant to WAC 458-61A-202.

TENTH, that pursuant to the Will referenced above, and the laws of intestate succession, Eugene W. Johnson succeeded to all right, title and interest in the real property of Maureen R. Johnson, his deceased wife.

DATED this 23 day of February, 2015.

SS.

STATE OF WASHINGTON) : COUNTY OF SKAGIT)

On this day personally appeared before me **MICHAEL A. JOHNSON** to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he signed the same as his free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this 123 day of Ferruan , 2015.

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington, residing at Seduc Con My Commission Expires: 4.2 Print Name Poly



LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS

(a) That portion of Government Lot 3, Section 36, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West line of said Lot 3, 1,000 feet North of the Southwest corner thereof; thence South 71°50' East 615.22 feet to the East line of the H.C. Peters County Road; thence South 17°25'12" West along the East line of said County Road 116 feet to the true point of beginning of this description; thence from said true point of beginning, continue South 17°25'12" West along the East R/W line of said County Road 113 57 feet, more or less, to the North line of that certain tract of land conveyed to James M. Grimes, a widower, by deed dated April 22, 1944, and recorded under A.F. #370960; thence East along the North line of said Grimes tract 250.8 feet, more or less, to the shore line of Big Lake; thence Northerly along said shore line 72.7 feet, more or less, to a point that bears South 78°20'48" East from the true point of beginning; thence North 78°20'48" West 241.8 feet, more or less, to the true point of beginning.

(b) A tract of land in Government Lot 3, Section 36, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the East line of the H.C. Peters Road which is 599.88 feet North and 522.18 feet East of the Southwest corner of Lot 3 (the West line of said Lot 3 bears North 1°52'50" East and the South line of Lot 3 bears North 89°59' East); thence North 89°59' East on a line parallel with and 600 feet North of the South line of said Lot 3, 102.80 feet to the true point of beginning for this description, said point being on the North line of a tract conveyed to James M. Grimes, a widower, by deed dated April 22, 1944, and recorded under A.F. #370960; thence North 89°59' East 148.00 feet; thence South 18°53'30" West 38.06 feet; thence North 75°08' West 140.37 feet to the true point of beginning.

(c) A tract of land in Government Lot 3, Section 36, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West line of said Lot 3, 1,000 feet North of the Southwest corner thereof (the West line of Lot 3 bears North 1°52'50" East); thence South 71°50' East 615.22 feet to the East line of the H.C. Peters County Road; thence South 17°25'12" West along the East line of said road 116.0 feet to the true point of beginning for this description; thence South 78°20'48" East 241.80 feet; thence North 70°25'30" West 64.76 feet; thence North 78°20'48" West 176.77 feet to the East line of above mentioned county road; thence South 17°25'12" West 8.93 feet to the true point of beginning.

Exh.A

(d) A portion of Government Lot 3, Section 36, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., described as follows:

Commencing at a point which is 599.88 feet North and 552.18 feet East of the Southwest corner of said Lot 3 (the West line of Lot 3 bears North 1°52'50" East, and the South line of Lot 3 bears North 89°59" East; thence North 89°59' East on a line parallel with and 600 feet North of the South line of said Lot 3, a distance of 250.8 feet to the point of beginning of this description; thence South 18°53'30 West, a distance of 38.06; thence South 75°08' East, a distance of 20 feet, more or less, to the shore of Big Lake; thence Northwesterly along the shore of Big Lake to a point which bears North 89°59' East from the point of beginning; thence South 89°59' West, a distance of 30 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

All situated in the County of Skagit, State of Washington.

HOT3 LOCAL FLE NUMBE		CERTIF	ICATE	OF DEATH			TATE FILE NUMBER	
A AGE LEST BIDTH STONEER DAY IVINI 69	REEN F	AE	Burl	ACE Ington, WA	(Yes / N	8 N. N. S. S. S.	TE(MO. Dev Y) Smber 22, 21 COUNTY OF DEATH Skegit	00-
Sedro-Woold	in the	12 PLACE OF DEATH-BE 1 = HOWE 2 = IN TRAN United Ge	sport 3. 🗁 emerg	HEN GIVE ADDRESS OR INST RMOUT PTNXXX HOSP 50	ITUTION NAME NUR HOME & CI OTH	ER PLACE	13. SMOKING IN U 15 YEARS? (Yee NO	NST (* No)
14 MARTAL STATUS-Warned Window Never Marined Windowed Divorced (Specify) Married	Eugene	E (if wile, give maigen name)		V6 SOCIAL SECURITY N	Ĺ	17. DECEDENT'S EDU (Specify only high Elementery/Secondary	est grade completed)	5+)
18 USUAL OCCUPATION (Bive kin during most of working 1/8 DO 1 Assist. Libra	a of work appe	OF BUSINESS OR INDUSTRY		20. Was Decedent of Hispan Yas or No. If Yes, specify (Yes / No) Specify:	c origin or descen Cubes, Mexican, I NO	(? (Ancestry) (Specify Puerto Rican, etc.)	21. BACE (Specify)	
22 RESIDENCE NUMBER AND ST 17381 West B	ig Lake	Mt Vernon			258. LENGT RES. IN		27. ZIP CODE 98274	
28 FATHER SNAME-FIRST MIDD Maurice Sawy	- <u>0</u>			Florence			· · ·	
30 INFORMANT - NAME Eugene Johnso			W. Big	REET OR RED NO. Lake Blvd.		Vernon,	STATE ZIP WA 98274	
DELEDVIAL DITLIED (Danashi)	p 25, 2000	CEMETERY CREMATORY - NA MOUNT Vernor NAME OF FASHITY		ory			Washington	
* Aller		emley Chapel	Inc 10	08 Third St			, WA 98284	
AND WAS DUE TO THE CAUSE SIGNATURE AND TITLE X 40 DATE STONED (MD. Dev. Y)	SI STATED.	SURRED AT THE TIME, DATE AN MD AT HOUR OF DEATH (24 Hrs.	Sic X	ON THE BASIS OF EXAMINAT THE TIME, DATE AND PLACE BNATURE AND TITLE DATE SIGNED (Mg. Oby. Yr)				
42 NAME AND TITLE OF ATTENDIN		0145	C. S. S.	PRONOUNCED DEAD INA. O				
48 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CERT			1	HIGHOUNCED DEAD IMA. O	ναγ. Υι)		47. HOUR PRONOUNCED D (24 Hrs.)	
Robert J. Ra	ish MD 1415	E. Kincaid	Mt. Ver	non, WA 982	73		49 ME/CORONER FILE NUM	ABER
IMMEDIATE CAUSE (Final disease or condition resulting in death).		Canlen w		this to how	y)		INTERVAL BETWEEN ONSET	
DYING, SUCH AS CARDIAC OR	· prime	brait (ancer		and the second sec	AND CONTRACTOR OF STREET	INTERVAL BETWEEN ONSET	
CAUSE ON EACH LINE Sequentially fist conditions, if any leading to immediate cause. Enter	DUE TO OR AS A CONSE				($\langle \rangle_{\mathcal{A}}$	INTERVAL BETWEEN ONSET	
UNDERLYING CAUSE (Disease or mjuny which included events resulting in death) LAST	DUE TO, OF AS A CONSI				a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	S. Station of the second	INTERVAL BETWEEN ONSET DEATH	AND
SI OTHER SIGNIFICANT CONDITION	liemia				(Yes N	NOT	WAS CASE REFERRED TO MEDICAL EXAMINER OR CONONER2 (Yes / No))
54 ACC SUICIDE HOM, UNDET OP PENDING INVEST (Specify)	55 INJURY DATE (Mo, Day	(24 Hrs)		RIBE HOW INJURY OCCURRE	-	Constanting		
(Yes / Noi	BLOG, ETC (Specity)	E. FARM, STREET, FACTORY, O	FFICE 60 LOGA	TION-STREET OR RED NO. (CHTV/TOWN, STATE	<	A ALCONTRACTOR	No. Contraction of the second se
51 PECORD AMENOMENT (Registre TEM DOCUMENTAN EVIDENCE		DATE SIGNATURE		servita,	Depu	tiy	SEP 2.5 20	00
		6		ATE CAR				

Κ.

STATE OF WASHINGTON

THISIS & CORLETED COPY OF THE RECERSION PLEWITH CENTER FOR HEALTHYSTATETICS SCEPTIFIED COPIES MUST HAVE THE OFFICIAL SEAL

AFFIDAVIT FOR CORRECTION

. -

AFFIDAVi	T FOR CORRECTION
USE BELOW FOR REQU	JESTING OFFICIAL CHANGES ONLY
	E, A NEW CERTIFICATE MUST BE ISSUED TO VALIDATE CHANGES.
NUMBER OF CERTIFICATES FEE NUMBER INITIALS	DATE AFFIDAVIT NUMBER
STATE OFFICE USE ONLY	STATE OFFICE USE ONLY
Birth J Marriage	1 STATE FILE NUMBER
The record of Death Dissolution with	for
2. NAME of some second se	3. DATE OF EVENT 4. PLACE OF EVENT (City and County)
5. FATHER'S FUL NAME (It Bight HUSBAND (If Marriage/Dissolution)	6. MOTHER'S FULL MAIDEN NAME (If Birth), WIFE (If Marriage/Dissolution)
THE RECORD SINCERBECT OR INCOMPLETE AS FOLLOW	VS:
THE RECORD NOW SHOWS	THE TRUE FACT IS:
	0.
9.	10.
$\langle \land \lor \rangle$	
11. We want the second	12.
13.	14.
the free and the second s	
I REPRESENT THE PERSON AS (E.G. SELF. PARENT GUARDIA	N, ETC.) SPECIFY 15.
PHONE NUMBER:	
I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE O	
16. SIGNATURE	18. ADDRESS
UCH 110-007 (Rev. 3/99)	·
All vital records are registered as received. Changes must be made by a	affidava. An item may be changed by affidavit only once. Subsequent changes must be
made by court order. This certificate must be returned within one-year of	I the date it was issued to receive a replacement copy free of charge,
Birth Certificates	
I. All changes must be established by documentary proof sub 2. Only a parent, legal guardian (if the child is under 18), or the a	diat themselves at 8 or older) may change the birth certificate.
3. The proof(s) must match exactly the asserted true fact(s). For	example, if the altidayit says the name is Mary Ann Doe, then the proof must show the
 name to be Mary Ann Doe, Mary A. Doe or M.A. Doe does no 4. Proof must be five (or more) years old or established within five 	e years of birth.
5. Examples of documents of proof: Certificate of Naturalization Marriage Record	School.Record
Consus Record Medical Record	Voter's Registration Card (if it bears an effective date)
Hospital Records Military Record (DD-21 Insurance Records Your Child's Birth Reco	
 Up to age one, the parent(s) or legal guardian may change t This is a <u>one time only</u> change. Subsequent changes will requ 	the child's surname with an affidavit for correction provided:
- The new surname may be the mother's maiden name or father	's surname (if present on the certificate) or a combination of the two.
 After age one, surname changes require a certified copy of a documentary proof. 	court ordered name change. Miner spelling changes may be made with an affidavit and
7. Parent(s) may change their child's first or middle name by com	pleting and signing an affidavit for correction (until their child's 18th birthday).
8. This affidavit cannot be used to add a father to a birth cert.	ficate. (use the paternity attition and a comm DOM (10000))
Death Certificates	rators (if evidence confirming such gosition is presented) may change the non-medical
information.	
2. The medical information (cause of death) may be changed only	by the attending physician or the cordaci/medical examiner.
Marriage/Dissolution (Divorce) Certificates	
description of proofs in births above. A person's own birth cert	e of birth or residence) may be changed by affidavir plus proof by the person. See tificate is also acceptable proof.
2. To change the date or place of marriage or dissolution, the offic	ciant (marriage) or clerk of court (dissolution) muturigh the affidavit
Please send the proof(s) and this form/certificate to:	Skagit County Health Department
Attn: Corrections	Howard Leibrand M.D., Health Officer
Center for Health Statistics 1112 Quince Street South	
P.O. Box 9709	Hinenduo
Olympia. WA 98507-9709	11 minane 1/2
This is a legal document. Complete in ink and do not alter.	
	Date Issued SEP 2 5 2000

HH00635770

After recording mail to: Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street				
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street	and the second			
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street	and the second			
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street	and the second			
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street	and an and a second of the second			
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street	See (Less)			
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street	A share and a second			
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street				
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street				
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street				
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street	>			
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street		in an		
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street	and the second	<u>_</u>		
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street	and the second se			
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street	Constant 1			
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street		and the second se		
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street	4	and a state of the		
Stiles & Stiles Inc. P.S. P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street	After recording mail to:			
P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street				
P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metcalf Street				
	P.O. Box 228 / 925 Metca	f Street		
Sedro Woolley, WA 98284	Seuro vvoolley, vvA 9020	+ See		
		$\sim \sim \sim$	14 ¹⁰	
		A second	À	
			··· ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Grantor(s):Irene Jech-Johnson, Personal Representative of the Estate of Eugene JohnsonGrantee(s):Michael Johnson and rene Jech-JohnsonAbbreviated Legal:A portion of government lot 3, section 36, township 34 north, range 4 east, W.M.Assessor's Tax Parcel #: P29917 / 340436-0-044-0002

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE'S DEED

1. **GRANTOR**. The undersigned Grantor, Irene Jech Johnson, is the duly appointed, qualified and acting personal representative of the Estate of Eugene W. Johnson, deceased.

2. **ESTATE**. Eugene Johnson died on July 22, 2014. On August 13, 2014 the Will of Eugene W. Johnson dated June 30, 2004 was admitted to probate and Grantor was appointed personal representative in the State of Washington Superior Court of Skagit County in Cause No. 14-4-00286-6.

3. **NONINTERVENTION POWERS**. By Order of Solvency entered on August 13, 2014 in the Probate Proceedings, Grantor was authorized to settle the Estate without further court intervention or supervision.

4. **DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY**. Included among the property of the Estate of Eugene W. Johnson was his separately owned interest in the real property situated in Skagit County, Washington described as follows:

See attached Exhibit A

5. WILL PROVISION FOR IRENE JOHNSON. Pursuant to Article 3 of the Will admitted to probate referenced above, Irene Jech-Johnson is granted the right to live in the residence for life subject to her intention to remain as a resident in the house and as long as she is able and willing to do so, provided she can maintain the house and property in reasonable repair and shall maintain current any and all taxes and insurance, utilities and other obligations against the house.

6. **CONVEYANCE.** Grantor conveys and quitclaims to Michael Johnson, a married person as his separate property, the above described property with all after acquired title of the grantor(s), subject to a life estate in the premises for the life of Irene Jech-Johnson.

7. **LIMITATION OF COVENANTS**. Grantor expressly limits the covenants of this deed to those expressed herein and excludes all covenants arising or to arise by statutory or other implication.

hnson DATED: Irene Jech-Johnson, Personal Representative of the Estate of Eugene Johnson, deceased, and not in her individual capacity STATE OF WASHINGTON) SS. COUNTY OF SKAGIT , 2015, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in On this 28 day of Am へ and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared

and for the State of Washington, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Irene Jech-Johnson, to me known to be the individual who signed as Personal Representative of the Estate of Eugene Johnson, deceased, and who executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged said instrument to be her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes mentioned; and on oath stated that she could execute the said instrument as Personal Representative of the Estate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year first above written.

SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX 2015/538 MAY 04 2015 Amount Paid \$ Skagit Co. Treasurer By ML Deputy

NOTARY PUBLIC in and fo State of Washington residing at: My appointment expires Human

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS

(a) That portion of Government Lot 3, Section 36, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West line of said Lot 3, 1,000 feet North of the Southwest corner thereof; thence South 71°50' East 615.22 feet to the East line of the H.C. Peters County Road; thence South 17°25'12" West along the East line of said County Road 16 feet to the true point of beginning of this description; thence from said true point of beginning, continue South 17°25'12" West along the East R/W line of said County Road 143 57 feet, more or less, to the North line of that certain tract of land conveyed to James M. Grimes, a widower, by deed dated April 22, 1944, and recorded under A.F. #370960; thence East along the North line of said Grimes tract 250.8 feet, more or less, to the shore line of Big Lake; thence Northerly along said shore line 72.7 feet, more or less, to a point that bears South 78°20'48" East from the true point of beginning; thence North 78°20'48" West 241.8 feet, more or less, to the true point of beginning; thence North 78°20'48" West 241.8 feet, more or less, to the

(b) A tract of land in Government Lot 3, Section 36, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the East line of the H.C. Peters Road which is 599.88 feet North and 522.18 feet East of the Southwest corner of Lot 3 (the West line of said Lot 3 bears North 1°52'50" East and the South line of Lot 3 bears North 89°59' East); thence North 89°59' East on a line parallel with and 600 feet North of the South line of said Lot 3, 102.80 feet to the true point of beginning for this description, said point being on the North line of a tract conveyed to James M. Grimes, a widower, by deed dated April 22, 1944, and recorded under A.F. #370960; thence North 89°59' East 148.00 feet; thence South 18°53'30" West 38.06 feet: thence North 75°08' West 140.37 feet to the true point of beginning.

(c) A tract of land in Government Lot 3, Section 36, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West line of said Lot 3, 1,000 feet North of the Southwest corner thereof (the West line of Lot 3 bears North 1°52'50" East); thence South 71°50' East 615.22 feet to the East line of the H.C. Peters County Road; thence South 17°25'12" West along the East line of said road 116.0 feet to the true point of beginning for this description; thence South 78°20'48" East 241.80 feet; thence North 70°25'30" West 64.76 feet; thence North 78°20'48" West 176.77 feet to the East line of above mentioned county road; thence South 17°25'12" West 8.93 feet to the true point of beginning.

(d) A portion of Government Lot 3, Section 36, Township 34 North, Range 4 East, W.M., described as follows:

Commencing at a point which is 599.88 feet North and 552.18 feet East of the Southwest corner of said Lot 3 (the West line of Lot 3 bears North 1°52'50" East, and the South line of Lot 3 bears North 89°59" East; thence North 89°59' East on a line parallel with and 600 feet North of the South line of said Lot 3, a distance of 250.8 feet to the point of beginning of this description; thence South 18°53'30 West, a distance of 38.06; thence South 75°08' East, a distance of 20 feet, more or less, to the shore of Big Lake; thence Northwesterly along the shore of Big Lake to a point which bears North 89°59' East from the point of beginning; thence South 89°59' West, a distance of 30 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

All situated in the County of Skagit, State of Washington.